The Honorable Commissioner's Court of Sabine County met at the regular meeting place on June 11, 1945, in a regular term with the following members present to-wit: Chas. Forse, County Judge, H. J. Hamilton, Commr. Precinct #1, Everett Smith, Commr. Precinct #2, B. E. Marshburn Commr. Precinct #3 and T. L. Arnold, Commr. Precinct #4.

Accounts were allowed as are shown by the "Minutes of Accounts Allowed".

Upon motion by B. E. Marshburn and Seconded by T. L. Arnold, it was unanimously carried by the Court, that the Commissioner's Salaries be raised from \$75.00 per month to \$125.00 per month and that the County Treasurer's be raised from \$2,000.00 per year to \$2,100.00 per year, and that the County Judge's salary be raised from \$150.00 per month to \$175.00 per month, effective as of June 1, 1945.

Upon motion made by Commissioner B. E. Marshburn, duly seconded by Commissioner Everet Smith, the following action was taken:

HE IT ORDERED BY the Commissioners? Court of Sabine County that Charles Forse, County Judge of Sabine County be and he is hereby authorized to enter into and execute for and on behalf of Sabine County an agreement with the State of Texas wherein Sabine County will agree to waive and relinquish any and all rights Sabine County and/or road district has or may have for participation by the State in the payment of any County and/or road district bonds, warrants, or other evidences of indebtedness incurred by Sabine County and/or road district in the construction, reconstruction, or maintenance of the county road from End of F.M. 83. 1 Mi. West of Hemphill to Pineland upon condition the Highway Commission of the State of Texas will designate such road as a farm-to-market road as contemplated by S. B. No. 348, Acts of the Forty-Eighth Legislature, 1943, and construct, reconstruct, and/or maintain the same at the sole cost and expense of the State as a part of the designated highway system of Texas; that the designation of the road by the Highway Commission shall never form this b the basis of a claim for participation by the State in the payment of any County and/or road district bonds, warrants, or other evidences of indebtedness against said road; to agree to remove or abate any and all encroachments or encumbrances on said road or gight-of-way at the sole expense of the County before its designation by the Highway Commission, and to further agree to obtain at its expense any new or additional right $\frac{1}{11}$ of-way on location approved by the State Highway Engineer at any time the same should be considered necessary or desirable to the proper maintenance, construction, or reconstruction of said road as a part of the State system ; to agree to indemnify and save harmlessthe State from all claims, demands, actions or causes of actions arising from or growing out of or damage to property resulting in any manner from the construction or Maintenance of such road either prior to or after the designation of such road as a highway, which have accrued or may accrue prior to the time such highway is reconstructed by the State. In consideration of which agreements, waivers, and covenants on the part of the County, the State shall agree to designate the county road from End of F. M. 83, 1 Mi. West of Hemphill to Pineland as a ferm-to-market road and to construct, reconstruct, and/or maintain the same at the sole cost and expense of the State as a part of the system of designated highways of Texas as contemplated and sea forth in Chapter 1, Title 116, and Chapter 186, General Laws of the Regular Session of the Thirty-Ninth Legislature and amendments thereto.

Upon vote being taken, the foregoing order was passed, the members present voting as follows: H. J. Hamilton, Yes, Everet Smith, Yea, B. E. Marshburn, Yes, T. L. Arnold, Yes.

'Upon motion made by Commissioner B. E. Marshburn duly seconded by Commissioner Everet Smith, the following action was taken:

BE IT ORDERED by the Commissioners' Court of Sabine County that Charles Forse, County Judge of Sabine County, thetand he is hereby authorized to enter into and execute for and on behalf of Sabine County an agreement with the State of Texas wherein Sabine County will agree to waive and relinquish any and all rights Sabine County and/or road district has or may have for participation by the State in the payment of any County and/or road district bonds, warrants, or other evidences of indebtedness incurred by Sabine County and/or road district in the construction, reconstruction, or maintenance of the county road from Geneva on S. Hwy. 21 to Sexton on S. Hwy. 67 upon condition the Highway Commission of the State of Texas will designate such road as a farm-to-market road as contemplated by S. B. No. 348, Acts of the Forty-Eighth Legislature, 1945, and construct, reconstruct, and/or maintain the same at the sole gost and expense of the State as a part of the designated.

90

highway system of Texas; that the designation of the road by the Highway Commission shall never form the basis of a claim for participation by the State in the payment of any County and/or road district bonds, warrants, or other evidences of indebtedness against said road; to agree to remove or abate any and all encroschments or encumbrances on said road or right-of-way at the sole expense of the County before its designation by the Highway Commission, and to further agree to obtain at its expense any new or additional right-of-way on location approved by the State Highway Engineer at any time the same should be considered necessary or desirable to the proper maintenance, construction, or reconstruction of said road as a part of the State System; to agree to indemnify and save harmless the State from all claims, demands, actions or causes of actions arising from or growing out of or damage to property resulting in any manner from the construction or maintenance of such road either prior to or after the designation of such road as a highway, which have accrued or may accrue prior to the time such highway is reconstructed by the State. In consideration of which agreements, waivers, and covenants on the part of the County, the State shall agree to designate the county road from Geneva on S. Hwy. 21 to Sexton on S. Hwy. 87 as a farm-to-market road and to construct, reconstruct, and/or maintain the same at the sole cost and expense of the State as a part of the system of designated highways of Texas as contemplated and set forth in Chapter 1, Title 116, and Chapter 186, General Laws of the Regular Session of the Thirty-Ninth Legislature and amendments thereto.

Upon vote being taken, the foregoing order was passed, the members present voting as follows:

H. J. Hamilton, Yes

Everet Smith Y

B. E. Marshburn Yes

T. L. Arnold Yes

There being no further business Court Adjourned.

Attest

Mrs Mystle Chrusel

Daniel Judge

Commissioner Precinct #2

Commissioner Precinct #3